ORDINANCE NO. 439-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 311 W. 7TH STREET PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 15, CHAPTER 160 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 311 West 7th Street in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Superintendent of Building Inspection to be unfit for human habitation and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling all pursuant to the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 15, Chapter 160 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and

WHEREAS, said owners have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on the 31st day of December, 1965 and the 24th day of January, 1966,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Superintendent of Building Inspection is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 311 W. 7th Street in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 15, Chapter 160 of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

J. W. Kiser Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of March, 1966, the ordinance having been made in Minute Book 46, at Page 488, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 14, at Page 285.

ORDINANCE NO. 440-X

AN ORDINANCER ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 500 BILLINGSLEY ROAD (THE REUBEN BARBER HOUSE), PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 15, CHAPTER 160 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 500 Billingsley Road (The Reuben Barber House) in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Superintendent of Building Inspection to be unfit for human habitation and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling, all pursuant to the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 15, Chapter 160 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and WHEREAS, said owners have failed to comply with order served by registered mail on the 4th day of January, 1966, and the 17th day of January, 1966, NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Superintendent of Building Inspection is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 500 Billingsley Road (The Reuben Barber House) in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 15, Chapter 160 of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

Approved as to form:

J. W. Kiser Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular meeting on the 14th day of March, 1966, the reference having been made in Minute Book 46, at Page 488, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 14, at Page 286.

ORDINANCE NO. 441-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE DEMOLITION AND REMOVAL OF THE DWELLING AT 809 West Trade Street PURSUANT TO THE HOUSING CODE OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE AND ARTICLE 15, CHAPTER 160 OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, the dwelling located at 809 West Trade St. in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Superintendent of Building Inspection to be unfit for human habitation and the owners thereof have been ordered to demolish and remove said dwelling all pursuant to the Housing ode of the City of Charlotte and Article 15, Chapter 160 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and

WHEREAS, said owners have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on the 13th day of January, 1966 and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Caroline, that the Superintendent of Building Inspection is hereby ordered to cause the demolition and removal of the dwelling located at 809 West Trade Street in the City of Charlotte in accordance with the Housing Code of the City of Charlotte and Article 15, Chapter 160 of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

J. W. Kiser
Acting City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of March, 1966, the ordinance having been made in Minute Book 46, at Page 488, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 14, at Page 287.

March 14, 1966 Ordinance Book 14 - Page 288

ORDINANCE NO. 442-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 360-X, THE 1965-66 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE GENERAL FUND UNAPPROPRIATED SURPLUS ACCOUNT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That \$500.00 of the revenue in the General Fund unappropriated surplus account is hereby transferred and added to the appropriation made in the 1965-66 Budget Ordinance for the Traffic Engineering Department said amount then to be used for the purpose of installing traffic signal control equipment at the intersection of Oaklawn Avenue and Statesville Avenue.

Section 2. This ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

J. W. Kiser Acting <sup>C</sup>ity Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 14th day of March, 1966, the reference having been made in Minute Book 46, at Page 490, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 14, at Page 288.